

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MT. HOLLY GARDENS CITIZENS IN ACTION, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR  
MT. HOLLY GARDENS RESPONDENTS**

---

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
DEREK T. HO  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

LYNN E. BLAIS  
MICHAEL F. STURLEY  
727 East Dean Keeton Street  
Austin, Texas 78705  
(512) 232-1350

September 11, 2012

OLGA D. POMAR  
*Counsel of Record*  
KENNETH M. GOLDMAN  
DOUGLAS E. GERSHUNY  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  
SOUTH JERSEY LEGAL  
SERVICES, INC.  
745 Market Street  
Camden, New Jersey 08102  
(856) 964-2010  
(opomar@lsnj.org)

SUSAN ANN SILVERSTEIN  
AARP FOUNDATION  
LITIGATION  
601 E Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20049  
(202) 434-2159

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Proceedings Below .....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	11
I. CERTIORARI ON THE STANDARD OF PROOF FOR FHA DISPARATE- IMPACT CLAIMS IS UNWARRANTED .....	11
A. This Court Should Not Decide The Standard For Proving FHA Disparate- Impact Claims Until HUD Issues Its Final Regulations On This Issue.....	11
B. The Facts And Procedural Posture Of This Case Also Make It An Inappropriate Vehicle For Resolving The Standard For FHA Disparate- Impact Liability .....	23
II. WHETHER DISPARATE-IMPACT CLAIMS ARE COGNIZABLE UNDER THE FHA IS NOT AN ISSUE THAT NECESSITATES THIS COURT'S ATTENTION.....	27
A. Every Court Of Appeals To Have Considered The Issue Has Held That Disparate-Impact Claims Are Cogni- zable Under The FHA.....	27

B. The Agency Charged With Enforcing And Implementing The FHA Agrees That Disparate-Impact Claims Are Cognizable Under The FHA, And Its View On The Matter Is Entitled To Deference.....	29
C. The Court Below Correctly Held That The FHA Incorporates Disparate- Impact Claims.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arthur v. City of Toledo</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 30
<i>Cinnamon Hills Youth Crisis Ctr., Inc. v. Saint George City</i> , 685 F.3d 917 (10th Cir. 2012) ...	22-23
<i>Colony, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 357 U.S. 28 (1958).....	20
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson County</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009) .....	23
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Ctr. of Southern California, Inc.</i> :	
132 S. Ct. 547 (2011).....	19
132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012) .....	18, 19
<i>Gallagher v. Magner</i> , 619 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> , 132 S. Ct. 548 (2011), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1306 (2012) .....	12
<i>Gomez v. Chody</i> , 867 F.2d 395 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	26
<i>Graoch Assocs. # 33, L.P. v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Human Relations Comm'n</i> , 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	15, 21
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. United States Dep't of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 639 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	21, 28
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	32

<i>Halet v. Wend Inv. Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Hanson v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>HDC, LLC v. City of Ann Arbor</i> , 675 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Hopkins v. Springfield Hous. Auth.</i> , No. 12-1382, 2012 WL 2512899 (7th Cir. July 2, 2012).....	22
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir.), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988) .....	21-22, 24, 25, 28
<i>Keith v. Volpe</i> , 858 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth.</i> , 207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	16, 25, 28
<i>Mackey v. Nationwide Ins. Cos.</i> , 724 F.2d 419 (4th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Macone v. Town of Wakefield</i> , 277 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Magner v. Gallagher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 548 (2011).....	11, 30
<i>Malone, In re</i> , 592 F. Supp. 1135 (E.D. Mo. 1984), <i>aff'd mem. sub nom. Malone v. City of Fenton</i> , 794 F.2d 680 (8th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. &amp; Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....	14
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 544 U.S. 660 (2005).....	18
<i>Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977).....	16, 21, 24, 25, 26, 28



<i>Mountain Side Mobile Estates P’ship v. Secretary of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995).....	14, 22, 28
<i>NAACP v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	16, 19, 20
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cisneros</i> , 52 F.3d 1351 (6th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Ojo v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14, 17
<i>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	16, 21, 28
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	14, 30, 32, 33
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Steed v. Everhome Mortg. Co.</i> , No. 11-13100, 2012 WL 2849482 (11th Cir. July 11, 2012).....	23
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974).....	28
<i>United States v. Home Concrete &amp; Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Marengo County Comm’n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	28
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	13, 14, 30
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988) .....	32

## ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>HUD v. Carter</i> , No. 03-90-0058-1, 1992 WL 406520 (HUD ALJ May 1, 1992).....	29
<i>HUD v. Mountain Side Mobile Estates P'ship</i> , Nos. 08-92-0010-1 & 08-92-0011-1, 1993 WL 307069 (HUD Sec'y July 19, 1993), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	29
<i>HUD v. Pfaff</i> , No. 10-93-0084-8, 1994 WL 592199 (HUD ALJ Oct. 27, 1994), <i>rev'd</i> , 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>HUD v. Ross</i> , No. 01-92-0466-8, 1994 WL 326437 (HUD ALJ July 7, 1994).....	29
<i>HUD v. Twinbrook Village Apartments</i> , Nos. 02-00-0256-8, et al., 2001 WL 1632533 (HUD ALJ Nov. 9, 2001) .....	29

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14, 31, 32, 33
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2) (§ 4(a)(2)).....	32, 33
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	15, 31, 32, 33
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2) (§ 703(a)(2)).....	31, 32
Civil Rights Act of 1968, Tit. VIII, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i> (Fair Housing Act) .....	15-16



Regulations.gov, Docket Folder Summary: Implementation of the Fair Housing Acts Discriminatory Effects Standard, <i>at</i> <a href="http://www.regulations.gov/#!docketDetail;dct=FR%252BPR%252BN%252BO%252BSR;rpp=25;po=0;D=HUD-2011-0138">http://www.regulations.gov/#!docketDetail;dct=FR%252BPR%252BN%252BO%252BSR;rpp=25;po=0;D=HUD-2011-0138</a> (last visited Sept. 10, 2012).....	12
---	----

## OTHER MATERIALS

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Neither Party, <i>Magner v. Gallagher</i> , No. 10-1032 (U.S. filed Jan. 30, 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.justice.gov/osg/briefs/2011/3mer/1ami/2010-1032.mer.ami.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/osg/briefs/2011/3mer/1ami/2010-1032.mer.ami.pdf</a> .....	30
Institute for Justice, <i>Scorched Earth: Eminent Domain Abuse in the Gardens of Mount Holly</i> (Mar. 10, 2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ij.org/freedomflix/44-mthollyvideo">http://www.ij.org/freedomflix/44-mthollyvideo</a> .....	7
Rose Krebs:  <i>Mount Holly Gardens Redevelopment Hits a Wall</i> , Burlington County Times, Mar. 7, 2012.....	8, 9
<i>Planning Board Grants Approval for Apartments at Mt. Holly Gardens</i> , Burlington County Times, July 18, 2012 .....	9
